Economic assumptions 31/12/2023 31/12/2022
Inflation rate 2.00% 2.30%
Discount rate 3,08%* 3,77%*
Remuneration increase rate 0,50% - 1,50% 0,50% - 1,50%
ESI increase rate 3.00% 3.23%

Demographic assumptions 31/12/2023 31/12/2022
Mortality rate RG48 RG48

Disability rate
INPS table by
age and sex

INPS table by
age and sex

Retirement rate

Fulfillment of
compulsory

general
insurance

requirements

Fulfillment of
compulsory

general
insurance

requirements
*IBOXX Eurozone Corporates AA

The following is also shown for each company:

- sensitivity analysis for each relevant actuarial assumption, showing the effects in absolute terms of variations in
the actuarial assumptions that would be reasonably possible at that date;

KOS Group – Consolidated Financial Statements and Notes at 31 December 2023   108

- details of contribution for next reporting period;

- details of average financial duration of defined benefit plan obligation;

- payments expected by the plan.

KOS CARE S.R.L.
ABITARE IL TEMPO

S.R.L.
SANATRIX

GESTIONI S.R.L.
FIDIA S.R.L. JESILAB S.R.L. KOS S.p.A.

KOS SERVIZI SOC.
CONSORTILE A

R.L.

OSPEDALE DI
SUZZARA SPA

Turnover index +1,00% 12,508,834.06 483,894.89 516,957.38 163,532.94 121,618.65 736,284.72 5,219,543.54 64,350.15
Turnover index -1,00% 12,447,974.60 476,722.43 514,005.90 158,785.54 119,498.66 730,912.84 5,170,427.28 63,678.46
Inflation index +0,25% 12,609,759.26 489,322.27 521,520.58 165,160.55 122,915.71 746,180.83 5,289,947.38 64,963.85
Inflation index -0,25% 12,351,409.11 471,930.95 509,667.33 157,571.88 118,399.47 721,609.75 5,105,649.12 63,120.55
Discount rate +0,25% 12,278,295.05 469,193.99 506,286.07 156,248.38 117,720.80 717,492.06 5,081,594.10 62,596.80

Discount rate -0,25% 12,686,858.29 492,276.06 525,093.10 166,606.74 123,653.50 750,589.63 5,316,006.88 65,523.97

Company KOS CARE S.R.L.

ABITARE IL TEMPO
S.R.L.

SANATRIX
GESTIONI S.R.L.

FIDIA S.R.L. JESILAB S.R.L. KOS S.p.A.
KOS SERVIZI SOC.

CONSORTILE A
R.L.

OSPEDALE DI
SUZZARA SPA

Service Cost pro futuro 0 46,092.46 0 11,869.25 21,784.88 56,801.13 920,668.76 0
Duration del piano 7.32 13.88 8.07 17.28 16.39 12.38 14.97 9.98

Years KOS CARE S.R.L.

ABITARE IL TEMPO
S.R.L.

SANATRIX
GESTIONI S.R.L.

FIDIA S.R.L. JESILAB S.R.L. KOS S.p.A.
KOS SERVIZI SOC.

CONSORTILE A
OSPEDALE DI
SUZZARA SPA

1 1,716,136.92 30,592.91 51,907.54 4,353.47 11,412.39 44,246.75 718,480.35 5,945.91
2 1,139,467.31 30,639.67 29,090.89 17,413.41 12,362.11 46,287.46 369,499.39 4,189.38
3 1,032,870.05 48,882.78 33,573.11 4,636.22 13,201.73 48,230.39 466,463.71 4,013.10
4 539,664.08 32,171.12 26,907.27 4,919.26 13,926.02 50,110.33 286,199.38 3,844.62

5 989,801.20 56,370.19 34,776.15 5,208.35 14,541.83 51,800.45 568,627.75 3,680.67

Expected disbursements

34) Provisions for risks and charges

The following table shows changes during the reporting period:

(eur/000) 31/12/2022 Increase UtilisationReclassification 31/12/2023
NON-CURRENT
Provisions for sundry risks 5,419   2,027   3,270 )(   4,176
Total "NON-CURRENT" 5,419   2,027   3,270 )(   -   4,176
CURRENT
Provisions for sundry risks 40,631   7,887   11,645 )(   425   37,298
Total "CURRENT" 40,631   7,887   11,645 )(   425   37,298
TOTAL PROVISIONS FOR RISKS AND CHARGES 46,050   9,914   14,915 )(   425   41,474

The Group is involved in various civil lawsuits regarding medical and surgical practice that could lead to its be-
ing ordered to pay compensation. The Group has valued the contingent liabilities that could arise in relation to
the pending litigation and has created a related provision for risks.  Litigation and claims against the Group can
arise as a result of complex, difficult problems involving varying degrees of uncertainty and several appeal levels
over a long period of time. The estimated contingent liability was determined after a detailed process with exter-
nal legal and medical consultants assisting company management to make its objective assessments. Based on